
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on 01432 260201 or e-
mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Employment Panel 
 

 

Date: Monday 18 January 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260201 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Employment Panel 
  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
  
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor RI Matthews  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor AJW Powers  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 JANUARY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2015. 
 

 

5.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016 
 

9 - 30 

 To consider a draft pay policy statement for recommendation to council; to 
update the employment panel about implementing the living wage, and the 
current national pay negotiations. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and 
[...]
ting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Employment Panel held at Shire Hall, 
Hereford on Friday 11 September 2015 at 4.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 
 

  
  
Officers:  
 

  Annie Brookes, Geoff Hughes and TJ Postles 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

8. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015 be approved.  
 

9. DESIGNATION OF POST AS STATUTORY OFFICER (MONITORING OFFICER)   
 
The director, economy communities and corporate, presented the report and explained that 
he was consulting on a proposed restructure of the directorate. The proposal would reduce 
by one third the senior management costs in line with reducing budgets across the 
organisation. The assistant director, law and governance, to which the role of monitoring 
officer was assigned, had requested voluntary redundancy, which had been accepted.  As 
the post currently designated as monitoring officer was being made redundant, interim 
arrangements were being proposed to give a maximum nine-month period in which a range 
of options to provide the monitoring officer role could be explored.  
 
It was proposed that the interim arrangement would be to designate the post of deputy 
solicitor to the council, regulatory and people, as monitoring officer and that recommendation 
would be presented to full council for decision if the employment panel agreed.   
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the council was on 25 September.  
 
In answer to a question from the chair regarding the longer-term arrangements for the role, 
there would be a nine-month cover period to allow for consultation on possible future 
arrangements which could include, for example, sharing a monitoring officer with another 
council or scoping a longer term role and a possible recruitment process. It was 
acknowledged that a proper assessment of options and market testing was needed before 
making any permanent appointment.  
 
There are currently two deputy monitoring officers (the deputy solicitor to the council, 
regulatory and people, and the governance manager); the governance manager would be 
likely to continue as deputy to support the interim monitoring officer.  
 
The chair noted that the departing assistant director holding the role of monitoring officer was 
also the lead solicitor to the council and therefore asked how the lead solicitor role would be 
replaced. It was clarified that there was a full legal team in place at present and more 
specialised advice would be procured if required.  

7

AGENDA ITEM 4

Ruth.goldwater
Typewritten Text
DRAFT FOR APPROVAL AT NEXT MEETING



 

 

 
A member expressed regret that the assistant director was leaving and gave thanks for 
his contribution to the council, and moved that the post of deputy solicitor to the council 
regulatory and people be recommended to council for designation as interim monitoring 
officer.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question regarding the enhancement that the interim post 
holder would receive, it was clarified that this would be 5% of her current salary.  
 
It was noted that whilst this arrangement represented a significant reduction in cost, this 
would not necessarily be realised with a permanent arrangement as any post would 
have to be evaluated.  
 
A Member noted that this was a statutory role and questioned the validity of voluntary 
redundancy rather than a resignation. In explanation, the director, economy communities 
and corporate stated that voluntary redundancy was agreed as part of the consultation 
and restructuring in which the director’s direct reports were affected. The role held by the 
departing officer was at risk and there would have been competition for a new role. The 
officer took the decision not to complete and requested voluntary redundancy.   
 
It was clarified that the proposal was not to make the role of monitoring officer redundant 
but the officer’s post carried it as part of the role. The role of monitoring officer is still 
required and so it was necessary to designate another role.  It was agreed this point of 
clarification would be included in the report to Council. 
 
A member expressed concern about opportunities for officers to gain from leaving the 
organisation and sought assurance that the severance package was reasonable. It was 
clarified that the council’s policy was based on the statutory calculation multiplied by 1.5; 
and it was noted that the council had reviewed the redundancy policy to reduce 
compensation arrangements. There was confidence in the proposed interim post holder 
and the proposal would allow for quicker reduction in costs. 
 
In answer to the same member’s question about other aspects of the departing officer’s 
role, it was explained that the post held a number of other statutory roles such as for 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences (RIDDOR) which would be 
allocated to other officers. It was noted that as the council was providing fewer services, 
fewer senior officers were needed and there was confidence that risks were being 
managed. There were other officers at risk and so there may be further volunteers for 
redundancy. 
 
RESOLVED  
That, subject to making some grammatical changes to the report, it be 
recommended to Council that the post of deputy solicitor to the council, people 
and regulatory, be designated monitoring officer for an interim period of up to 
nine months from the date of approval.  
 

The meeting ended at 4.22 pm CHAIRMAN 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, chief executive on Tel (01432) 260044 

 

 

MEETING: Employment panel 

MEETING DATE: 18 January 2016 

TITLE OF REPORT: Pay policy statement 

REPORT BY: Chief executive 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options to recommendation a); the approval by Council of a 
pay policy statement for the authority is a statutory requirement and the statement 
does not of itself make any policy changes, but provides a summary of those policies 
already in place. 

2 It is open to the panel to consider recommending adoption of the Living Wage 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a draft pay policy statement for recommendation to council; to update the 
employment panel about implementing the living wage, and the current national pay 
negotiations. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT the following be recommended to Council:  

(a) the pay policy statement summarising existing council policies (at appendix 
A) be approved;  

(b) authority be delegated to the monitoring officer, following consultation with 
the chief executive, to make in year technical amendments to the statement to 
reflect changes to post holder details or approved changes to local or national 
pay policy; and 

(c) having regard to the introduction of the statutory national living wage effective 
April 2016 no further action be taken in response to Council’s resolution to 
consider how to introduce the Living Wage Foundation living wage. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, chief executive on Tel (01432) 260044 

Foundation (LWF) living wage. This is not recommended given the additional financial 
implications for council maintained schools and council contractors, and ending 
assessment of the impacts following the introduction of the statutory national living 
wage (NLW).  

Reasons for recommendations 

3 To provide transparency with regard to the council’s approach to setting the pay of its 
employees in compliance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015. 

4 The government announcement about the introduction of the NLW was made after 
Council had asked for proposals about how to implement the LWF living wage. The 
latter is voluntary and determined each year. Whilst clarity is still required about how 
the national living wage will increase, it is known that it will reach at least £9 an hour 
by 2020, which assists financial planning.  
 

5 Each increase has an effect on the pay structure and erodes differentials and 
relativities between roles. How best to manage this needs to be established. As the 
council’s pay structure is aligned to the national pay structure, implementing the 
national living wage rather than the LWF living wage would enable us to work with 
Local Government Employers (LGE) and tap into their advice and guidance about 
how this can best be achieved.  

Key considerations 

Pay policy statement 

6 The Localism Act places a requirement on local authorities to produce an annual pay 
policy statement for each financial year and for this statement to be approved by 
council before the start of the financial year to which it relates. 

7 The statement must set out the council’s policies relating to:  

a) the remuneration of its chief offic
[...]
rately included in a pay multiple disclosure.  

11 The pay multiples presented in the pay policy statement comply with the transparency 
code requirements.   

12 The statement draws together factual material and provides a summary of the current 
pay policies of the council.   

13 All posts, whether chief officer or not, have their level of remuneration established 
through assessment by a nationally recognised and independent job evaluation 
scheme. Council must approve any new salary packages, or severance payments, 
exceeding £100,000. 

14 The pay policy statement for 2015 was produced when the council was in a state of 
transition and recruiting to senior posts. The 2016 statement shows a more stable 
position with fewer contracted services.  

15 In approving its statement, Council must have regard to any guidance issued by the 
secretary of state. This has been taken into consideration in the development of the 
statement.  

16 The pay policy statement follows a previous format and has been updated to reflect 
current data relating to roles, salaries and financial information.  There have been no 
subsequent pay policy changes. 

Living wage 

17 On 12 December 2014 Council passed a motion ‘that the chief executive, as head of 
paid service, be requested to report to the employment panel and council on how to 
achieve the following outcome: introduce the living wage into the council’s pay policy 
in place of the inadequate minimum wage.’ This work was planned to be carried out 
mid-year however the July budget introduced the national living wage.  As such the 
policy was reviewed in this context. 

18 The living wage referred to by Council is the Living Wage Foundation (LWF) living 
wage which is a voluntary rate set each year in November. Further information about 
how it is calculated is available on www.livingwage.org.uk. 

19 The statutory NLW from April 2016 will be at a rate of £7.20 per hour at age 25 and 
above, rising annually so that by 2020 it 
[...]
e union’s claim in full would 
represent an increase of 8.3% on current levels (based on living wage of £7.85, 
before the increase to £8.25 on 2 November 2015). 

25 The introduction of the statutory NLW has the following national implications for 
councils and support staff in schools 

a) the increase in the base point of the LG pay spine from £5 per hour to the current 
£7.06 took 13 years. The same increase and more is required over the next four 
years.  

b) national employers do not consider that addressing the NLW within the context of 
a longer term (four year) pay deal is a realistic option in view of the array of 
unknowns. They will therefore be looking for a two year deal in 2016/17 and 
2017/18 so that they can spend time looking at a new pay spine. 

c) as the NLW rate increases the pay points on the pay structure will drop off the 
bottom. In four years the lowest pay point is likely to be scp19 which for the 
council sits within HC5, resulting in loss of differentials and relativities. Work will 
need to be done by employers (collectively) to design a new approach. Based on 
current data this would affect 298 employees as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

d) the LGA is not considering a ‘single status mark II’, however it expects that local 
authorities will need to review local grading structures and role definitions in order 
to shift to a new and more flexible spine.  

 
Grade 

National 
SCP  

Annual 
Pay Rate £ 

Hourly Pay 
Rate 

No of employees 

F M total 

 
HC2 

7 
8 
9 

10 

13,715 
13,871 
14,075 
14,338 

7.11 
7.19 
7.30 
7.43 

0 
0 
0 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 

 
HC3 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14,338 
15,207 
15,523 
15,941 

7.43 
7.88 
8.05 
8.26 

3 
1 
2 

56 

2 
1 
3 

11 

5 
2 
5 
67 

 
HC4 

13 
14 
15 
16 

15,941 
16,231 
16,572 
16,969 

8.26 
8.41 
8.59 
8.80 

26 
12 
13 
78 

4 
4 
2 

21 

30 
16 
15 
99 

 
HC5 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

17,372 
17,714 
18,376 
19,048 
19,742 

9.00 
9.18 
9.52 
9.87 
10.23 
[...]
ial implications relating to the pay policy statement arising from 
the report; the statement simply summarises current policies and pay levels.  

32 The financial impact of implementing the national living wage across the council, 
council schools and contractors at a rate of £7.20 in 2016/17 is estimated to be £700k 
per year and has been accounted for in the proposed 2016/17 budget, with future 
years included in the medium term financial strategy (MTFS). 

 2016/17 

£000 

2017/18 

£000 

2018/19 

£000 

2019/20 

£000 

Total 

£000 

Council 0 1 4 45 50 

Council Schools 1 42 125 231 399 

Contractors 686 618 491 539 2,334 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alistair Neill, chief executive on Tel (01432) 260044 

 

 

33 The financial impact of implementing the LWF living wage across the council, council 
schools and contractors at a rate of £8.25 in 2016/17 would have been £1.8m per 
year, an additional £1.1m.   

Legal implications 

34 Sections 38 – 43 of the Localism Act 2011 require that the Authority prepare a pay 
policy statement for each financial year. It must be prepared and approved before 31 
March and once approved published.  This policy statement meets the requirements 
of the Localism Act and also meets the requirements of the guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to which the Authority is 
required to have regard under Section 40 of that Act 

35 From 1 April 2016 there will be a requirement in law to pay the NLW to those over the 
age of 25. There is no legal requirement to pay this rate to all employees. The reason 
for any difference in treatment is due to the forthcoming legislation which will justify 
the differential. 

36 If the council decides to implement for all employees then a change will be needed to 
affected employees terms and conditions and it is suggested this would be via a 
collective agreement, whether at national or local level. 

Risk management 

37 Failure to approve and publish a statement would result on non-compliance with a 
statutory requirement. Arrangements are in place to ensure publication of the 
statement following approval by council. 

38 To avoid equal pay claims any decision should be applied across both the council and 
maintained schools as support staff in schools have the same terms and conditions 
as core employees. 

Consultees 

39 Management board, trade unions, employees, and employment panel will continue to 
be engaged as appropriate on future thinking and associated plans to make any 
further changes to elements of the pay policy, or terms and conditions of employment. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Draft pay policy statement 

Appendix B – Living wage employers as at October 15 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

Total Cost of 
National Living 
Wage  

687 661 620 815 2,783 

15





 
 

 1 

 
 
Pay Policy Statement 2016    
 
 
 

Introduction and purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this statement is to set out the council’s approach to setting the pay of 

its employees (excluding those working in local authority schools) by identifying: 

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 

 the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff (chief officers), as 
defined by the relevant legislation; 

 who is responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this statement are 
applied consistently throughout the council, and for recommending any changes 
to council. 

 
2. The statement is subject to an annual review; technical amendments reflecting changes 

in post holder details or to reflect approved changes in national or local pay policy will be 
made in year. 

Legislative framework 

3. Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce an annual 
pay policy statement. 

4. The Department for Communities and Local Government publishes guidance about 
openness and accountability in local pay. 

5. Under sec
[...]
 not included, which are typically an 
additional 24%; 

 (b) in the case of a chief officer engaged under a contract for services, payments 
made by the authority to the chief officer for those services. 

22. The contract for services budget amount should not be confused with or interpreted as a 
salary that an interim chief officer would receive through a contract for service 
arrangement as the budget covers the cost of the service provided, including national 
insurance, pension contributions and the cost of the agency managing the contract and 
does not directly relate to the value of the remuneration paid to the individuals carrying 
out the work. 

 

 Post Title Total Pay 
£ 

Contract for 
services 
budget 

£ 

Notes 

 CEO Herefordshire Council (head of paid service) 143,888   

 Solicitor to the council people and 
regulatory(monitoring officer) 

55,485  1 

     

Statutory chief officers    

 Director of children’s wellbeing (0.9 fte) 107,172   

 Director for adults and wellbeing 119,079   

 Director of resources (section 151 officer) 97,248   

 Director of public health (0.4 fte)  64,000 2 

19



 
 

 4 

 Post Title Total Pay 
£ 

Contract for 
services 
budget 

£ 

Notes 

Non statutory chief officers    

 Director for economy communities and corporate 119,079   

     

Deputy chief officers    

 Public health consultant 90,581   

 Public health consultant (0.5 fte)  86,400  

 Public health consultant (0.8 fte)  103,812  

 Assistant director safeguarding and family support  85,132  3 

 Assistant director adults and wellbeing commissioning 84,132  4 

 Assistant director commissioning and education 80,132   

 Assistant director commissioning 80,132   

 Assistant director communities 75,976   

 Assistant director operations and support  75,976   

 Programme director – housing and growth  73,978   

 Head of human resources and organisation 
development 

55,734   

 Head of corporate finance (deputy S151 officer) 52,824   

 Head of transformation 51,426   

 Head of strategic asset management 50,064   

 Head of management accounting (0.92 fte) 48,541   

 Strategic business intelligence manager 38,996   

 Finance business partner (0.6 fte)  33,892   

 Enterprise Zone Managing Director (0.5 fte)  24,000  

 
1. Honorarium for additional duties of 5% of salary 
2. The council has an interim shared services arrangement to deliver the statutory responsibilities of the 

director of public health with Shropshire Council.  
3. Market Forces Supplement of £5,000 
4. Golden-hello payment of £4,000 

 
Additions to salary of chief officers 

23. The chief executive is the returning officer for Herefordshire. No additional payment is 
made for fulfilling this duty. 

24. The council does not apply any bonuses, pension enhancements (subject to para. 28 
below) or performance related pay at this time to its chief officers. No other pay benefits 
are paid to chief officers at the time of producing this statement.   

20



 
 

 5 

 

Recruitment of chief officers 

25. Herefordshire Council’s rules with regard to employment of staff are set out within the 
employment rules contained within section 4.9 of the constitution, available 
at the following link: 

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=332&MId=4894&Ver=4&Info=1 

26. Where the council requires short term focus on a particular transformation or turnaround 
priority, it will consider and utilise engagement of specialist consultancy companies 
under ‘contracts of service’ rather than employing individuals.  Currently this only applies 
to enterprise zone programme delivery and some elements of public health. These 
services will continue to be sourced through a relevant procurement process in 
accordance with the council’s contracts procedure rules, ensuring the council is able to 
demonstrate the maximum value for money benefits from competition in securing the 
relevant service. 

27. Any officer previously employe
[...]
possible for the council to attract expertise that is not otherwise internally or locally 
available. Where the nature of the work is time limited utilising interims may be the more 
cost effective approach by mitigating long-term substantive costs and potential 
redundancy circumstances. It is normal for organisations going through significant 
transformation to have a flexible workforce model to achieve the challenging priorities 
and respond to the associated budget pressures.  

42. That said, the agency worker market also needs to operate within a cost and quality 
model which is affordable. The council has signed up to the west midlands children’s 
agency social worker protocol which seeks to be transparent about cost and ensure 
consistent quality. 

 
Accountability and decision making 

 
43. In accordance with the council’s constitution, the employment panel (in respect of the 

chief executive, monitoring officer, Section 151 officer and directors) or the chief 
executive (in respect of all other employees) is responsible for decision making in 
relation to the recruitment, pay, terms and conditions and severance arrangements in 
relation to employees of the council. 

23



 
 

 8 

44. For those pay accountability matters identified within the Localism Act as being reserved 
to council, the employment panel will be the body accountable for formulating 
recommendations to council including the undertaking of an annual review of this 
statement before recommending its approval to council as one of the suite of documents 
council approves as part of its medium term financial strategy. The pay policy statement 
therefore forms part of the budget and policy framework of the council. 

45. In addition to approval of this statement, the right of approval of new salary packages 
over £100,000 is reserved to council. In such circumstances the employment panel will 
be the body accountable for developing recommendations to council. 

Member pay 
 

46. This pay 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Employment Panel held at Committee 
Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Monday 18 January 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: BA Baker, H Bramer, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors  
  
Officers: Annie Brookes, Alistair Neill and TJ Postles 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Johnson 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr BA Baker substituted for Cllr A  Johnson. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2015 be approved. 
 

14. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016   
 
The chief executive presented the draft pay policy statement, noting the positive 
reduction in interim senior management posts since the previous year’s report, including 
appointment to the substantive posts of director of adults and wellbeing, assistant 
director adults and wellbeing commissioning, assistant director safeguarding and family 
support, and the director of resources. The success of these appointments demonstrated 
that the council was able to meet market demand and recruit high quality professionals. 
 
The chief executive provided an update on consideration of options for introduction of 
the living wage.  Following the government’s requirement for employers to adopt the 
national living wage from April 2016 work had not been progressed on options to 
introduce the more costly optional living wage foundation rate.  Should the national pay 
negotiations result in adoption of a higher rate of pay for future years, the medium term 
financial plan would be adjusted accordingly. 
The chief executive summarised aspects of the report. Key points included: 

- The estimated costs of implementing the £7.20 minimum wage which must be 

implemented by April 2016 had been accounted for in the 2016/17 budget and in 

the medium term financial strategy for future years.  

- Whilst the council was responsible for the additional costs arising from the 

statutory national living wage rate introduction for council employees (including 

schools), in general contractors retained responsibility for the additional costs 

arising for their own employees.  



 

- Implementation costs are considered for different elements of council business, 

noting that the greatest absorption of cost is in the use of contractors.  

- Very few new employees entering the authority recently were at a level below the 

national living wage.  

- It was concluded that implementing the Living Wage Foundation wage rate of 

£8.25 would have a significantly greater adverse impact on the council’s finances 

than implementing the statutory national living wage rate of £7.20. 

- The national living wage would only be a statutory requirement in relation to 

employees aged 25 and over; this would create an aged based differential in pay 

which does not currently exist in Herefordshire, and engagement with trade 

unions over this issue would be undertaken. 

- As negotiations over implementation were still ongoing at a national level, the 

rate of adoption of the national living wage may be subject to change.  

Responsibility for national living wage implementation costs 
  
The council was responsible for the costs of implementing the national living wage in 
respect of its own employees and for those in council maintained schools. The following 
additional points were noted: 

- Implementation costs for employees of council contractors would only be the 

responsibility of the council where contracts so specified (eg in cases where 

TUPE regulations still applied).  

- Contractors would otherwise remain liable for the costs of implementing the 

national living wage for their employees. Any potential impact these additional 

costs may have on the level or range of service provided would be a matter for 

negotiation between individual contractors and the council. 

- Some provision against such costs had been made in the medium term financial 

strategy, and projections would be reviewed annually to take account of changes 

in staffing numbers, contractual commitments, national pay negotiations and any 

further legislative change  

Wage differentials 
 
There was discussion of the potential impact the introduction of the national living wage 
may have on wage differentials across the pay scale of the organisation, where raising 
levels of pay for those on low pay grades could require simultaneous adjustments across 
the whole pay structure. The key points included: 

- While only a very small number of staff were not currently in receipt of 

the national living wage and that there would only be a minor cost involved in 

resolving this; proportionate adjustment of wage differentials across the 

organisation, within an objectively job evaluated structure, could have more 

significant resource implications. It was noted that the fact that those under the 

age of 25 not being required to be paid the national living wage may mitigate this 

impact. 

- The chief executive emphasised that a proportional adjustment of wage 

differentials in order to increase director level wages was not being considered. 

- Negotiations with trade unions on this issue were at an early stage due 

to the recent nature of legislative change. 

- A proportional increase of wage differentials could constitute a 

significant increase in payroll expenses for a minimal direct improvement in 

service provision. 

- Changes to the pay spine structure negotiated nationally would have a 

local impact. 

Draft pay policy statement 
 



 

Panel members queried the inclusion of pay multiples identified in page 33, paragraph 
39 of the report. It was explained that these were statistics which it was a statutory 
obligation to include and the way in which they were presented was also according to 
obligation.  
 
The head of human resources identified a number of corrections to figures presented in 
the contract for services table on page 3 of the draft pay policy statement. The following 
amendments were made: 

- The contract for services budget figure for the director of public health 

was amended to £57,200 with an FTE figure of 0.4 

- The contract for services budget figure for public health consultants 

were amended to £66,000 with an FTE figure of 0.5, and £87,841 with an FTE 

figure of 0.8 respectively.  

- The contract for services budget for the Enterprise Zone programme 

director was amended to £76,138 with an FTE figure of 0.8. 

Members offered a number of ways in which the report could be better presented to 
council. Among suggestions were: 

- Providing clear explanations over the legislative change and how this 

had affected the work around the report. To do so would better inform discussion 

between members at council and would also better inform members of the public. 

- Providing an explanation over the issues surrounding contractors 

explaining the obligations of Herefordshire council as well as making it clear 

which elements of the report were obligated. 

- Providing breakdowns and methodology for statistics included in the 

report as well as identifying where figure had been projected and where figures 

were precise estimates, or instead providing a range of alternate projected 

figures 

- The deputy monitoring officer explained that it would be practical to delegate 

authority to the monitoring officer to make minor amendments to the pay policy 

statement to keep it up to date.  To provide clarity about circumstances in which 

changes would be undertaken by the monitoring officer it was agreed that the 

term “in year technical amendments” in recommendation B of the report be 

amended to “in year technical updates”. 

 
Resolved that:  
 
The following be recommended to Council:  
(a) The pay policy statement summarising existing council policies (at appendix A) 
be recommended to council for approval;  
(b) Authority be delegated to the monitoring officer, following consultation with 
the chief executive, to make in year technical updates to the statement to reflect 
changes to post holder details or approved changes to local or national pay 
policy; and  
(c) Having regard to the introduction of the statutory national living wage effective 
April 2016 no further action be taken in response to Council’s resolution to 
consider how to introduce the Living Wage Foundation living wage. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 


